PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Stefan KUBSKY	08/27/2010
Jan MEIJER	09/10/2010
Ivo W. RANGELOW	10/13/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Technische Universitat Ilmenau
Street Address:	Ehrenbergstrasse 29
City:	Ilmenau
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	98693

Name:	Synchrotron Soleil
Street Address:	L'Orme des Merisiers, Saint Aubin, BP 48
City:	Gif-sur-Yvette Cedex
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	F-91192

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12747617

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (908)518-7795

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 908-518-7700

Email: mwolf@mwpatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: MAYER & WILLIAMS PC

Address Line 1: 251 NORTH AVENUE WEST

Address Line 2: Suite 201

PATENT

REEL: 026113 FRAME: 0580

CH \$40.00 12/4/61/

501499079

Address Line 4: WESTFIELD, I	NEW JERSEY 07090
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2057-9
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Wolf
Total Attachments: 8 source=2057-9-EXECUTED-ASSIGNMENT source=2057-9-EXECUTED-ASSIGNMENT source=2057-9-EXECUTED-ASSIGNMENT source=2057-9-EXECUTED-ASSIGNMENT source=2057-9-EXECUTED-ASSIGNMENT source=2057-9-EXECUTED-ASSIGNMENT source=2057-9-EXECUTED-ASSIGNMENT source=2057-9-EXECUTED-ASSIGNMENT	-1#page2.tif -1#page3.tif -1#page4.tif -1#page4.tif -1#page5.tif -1#page5.tif -1#page6.tif -1#page7.tif

ASSIGNMENT

We,

- 1. Stefan KUBSKY, a citizen of Germany;
- 2. Deirdre OLYNICK, a citizen of the United States of America;
- 3. Peter SCHUCK, a citizen of the United States of America;
- 4. Jan MEIJER, a citizen of Germany;
- 5. Ivo W. RANGELOW, a citizen of Germany;

who reside at

- 1. 3 avenue de Champagne, 91940 Les Ulis, France;
- 2. 2224 Pinehurst Ct, El Cerrito, CA 94530, USA;
- 3. 445 Carlston St., Richmond, CA 94805, USA;
- 4. Hirschgraben 28, 44782 Bochum, Germany;
- 5. Obere Sommerbachstrasse 45, 34225 Baunatal, Germany;

have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled:

DEVICE AND METHOD FOR AN ATOMIC FORCE MICROSCOPE FOR THE STUDY AND MODIFICATION OF SURFACE PROPERTIES

executed by the inventor(s) on the date of execution of this assignment, or
⊠ described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed on <u>10 December</u> <u>2008</u> (International Filing Date), and accorded Serial No. <u>PCT/EP2008/067253</u> (PCT International Appln. No.).

And wherein

which application was

TECHNISCHE UNIVERSITÄT ILMENAU, a German educational institution having a place of business at Ehrenbergstrasse 29, 98693 Ilmenau, Germany,

and

SYNCHROTRON SOLEIL, a French research laboratory having a place of business at L'Orme des Merisiers, Saint Aubin, BP 48, F-91192 Gif-sur-Yvette Cedex, France,

ASSIGNMENT

- Page 1 -

and

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, a United States of America educational institution having a place of business at 1111 Franklin Street, 12th Floor, Oakland, CA 94607-5200, USA,

which together with their successors and assigns are hereinafter collectively and severally called "Assignee", are desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits and privileges hereinafter recited, and of confirming the same or any part thereof heretofore acquired by Assignee.

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign and convey to and confirm in Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind our heirs and legal representatives, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at its expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us or our heirs or representatives if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments,

- Page 2 -

ASSIGNMENT

disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs or legal representatives and which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conception, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

The effective date of this instrument is the date accompanying our signatures, herein below.

In testimony	whereof we have	affixed our signatures.	
Philippe DEBLAY Pascale PRIGENT	27 august 2010 (Date) 27 august 2010 (Date)	Stefan KUBSKY	27 august 2010 (Date)
(Witness)	(Date)	Deirdre OLYNICK	(Date)
(Witness)	(Date)		
(Witness)	(Date)	Peter SCHUCK	(Date)
(Witness)	(Date)		

Maja-Roan	lo.89.10	1.1	- 1	0.9.10
(Witness)	(Date)	Jan MEIJER		(Date)
John-Morten (Witness)	(Date)	10		
(Witness)	(Date)	Ivo W. RANGELOW		(Date)
(Witness)	(Date)			

ASSIGNMENT

We,

- 1. Stefan KUBSKY, a citizen of Germany;
- 2. Deirdre OLYNICK, a citizen of the United States of America;
- 3. Peter SCHUCK, a citizen of the United States of America;
- 4. Jan MEIJER, a citizen of Germany;
- 5. Ivo W. RANGELOW, a citizen of Germany;

who reside at

- 1. 2 rue de l'école Polytechnique, F-75005 Paris, France;
- 2. 2224 Pinehurst Ct, El Cerrito, CA 94530, USA;
- 3. 445 Carlston St., Richmond, CA 94805, USA;
- 4. Hirschgraben 28, 44782 Bochum, Germany;
- 5. Obere Sommerbachstrasse 45, 34225 Baunatal, Germany;

have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled:

DEVICE AND METHOD FOR AN ATOMIC FORCE MICROSCOPE FOR THE STUDY AND MODIFICATION OF SURFACE PROPERTIES

which	appl	lication	was	

International Appln. No.).

executed by the inventor(s) on the date of execution of this assignment, or	
described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed on	10 December
2008 (International Filing Date) and accorded Serial No PCT/EP2008/06725	

And wherein

TECHNISCHE UNIVERSITÄT ILMENAU, a German educational institution having a place of business at Ehrenbergstrasse 29, 98693 Ilmenau, Germany,

and

SYNCHROTRON SOLEIL, a French research laboratory having a place of business at L'Orme des Merisiers, Saint Aubin, BP 48, F-91192 Gif-sur-Yvette Cedex, France,

ASSIGNMENT

- Page 1 -

and

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, a United States of America educational institution having a place of business at 1111 Franklin Street, 12th Floor, Oakland, CA 94607-5200, USA,

which together with their successors and assigns are hereinafter collectively and severally called "Assignee", are desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits and privileges hereinafter recited, and of confirming the same or any part thereof heretofore acquired by Assignee.

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign and convey to and confirm in Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind our heirs and legal representatives, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at its expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us or our heirs or representatives if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments,

- Page 2 -

ASSIGNMENT

disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs or legal representatives and which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conception, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

The effective date of this instrument is the date accompanying our signatures, herein below.

In testimony whereof we have affixed our signatures.

(Witness)	(Date)	Stefan KUBSKY	(Date)
(Witness)	(Date)		
(Witness)	(Date)	Deirdre OLYNICK	(Date)
(Witness)	(Date)		
(Witness)	(Date)	Peter SCHUCK	(Date)
(Witness)	(Date)		

(Witness)	(Date)	Jan MEIJER	(Date)
(Witness)	(Date)	// 7/	P
C. Mindo	13.10.10	M. Kace	enf
(Witness)	(Date)	Ivo W. RANGELOW	(Date)
(Witness)	(Date)		

ASSIGNMENT

RECORDED: 04/13/2011

- Page 4 -